when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements), the Company will revise its
comparative consolidated financial statements to correct the effects of these matters. These non-cash
revisions do not impact cash flows for any prior period.

The following tables present the effect of these corrections on individual line items within the Company’s
Consolidated Statements of Earnings and Consolidated Statements of Financial Position. The effects
which flow through to the individual line items of Earnings, Depreciation and amortization, Cash
distributions in excess of equity earnings, Deferred income taxes, Changes in regulatory assets and
liabilities and Changes in operating assets and liabilities of the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
are not significant and have no net effect on the Company’s cash flows from operating activities.

ENBRIDGE INC. THIRD QUARTER REPORT 2013 | 56

 Three months ended
September 30, 2012

Three months ended
September 30, 2011

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

 As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

(unaudited; millions of Canadian dollars,
except per share amounts)

Commodity sales 4,648 (110) 4,538  5,159 (61) 5,098
Transportation and other services revenues 910 (2) 908  888 (2) 886
Commodity costs 4,473 (110) 4,363  4,959 (61) 4,898
Depreciation and amortization 293 8 301  272 10 282
Income from equity investments 32 8 40  31 6 37
Income taxes recovery/(expense) (2) - (2)  24 1 25
Earnings 328 (2) 326  58 (5) 53
Earnings attributable to noncontrolling interests

and redeemable noncontrolling interests (108) - (108)  (62) - (62)
Earnings attributable to Enbridge Inc. 220 (2) 218  (4) (5) (9)
Earnings attributable to Enbridge Inc. common

shareholders 189 (2) 187  (5) (5) (10)
Earnings per common share attributable to

Enbridge Inc. common shareholders 0.24 - 0.24  (0.01) - (0.01)
Diluted earnings per common share attributable

to Enbridge Inc. common shareholders 0.24 - 0.24  (0.01) - (0.01)

 Nine months ended
September 30, 2012

Nine months ended
September 30, 2011

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
 Revised

 As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

(unaudited; millions of Canadian dollars,
except per share amounts)

Commodity sales 13,990 (474) 13,516  15,416 (173) 15,243
Transportation and other services revenues 2,818 (6) 2,812  2,990 (7) 2,983
Commodity costs 13,436 (474) 12,962  14,835 (173) 14,662
Depreciation and amortization 883 28 911  823 31 854
Income from equity investments 104 25 129  140 18 158
Income taxes expense (14) 1 (13)  (223) 4 (219)
Earnings 766 (8) 758  891 (16) 875
Earnings attributable to noncontrolling interests

and redeemable noncontrolling interests (233) - (233)  (225) 1 (224)
Earnings attributable to Enbridge Inc. 533 (8) 525  666 (15) 651
Earnings attributable to Enbridge Inc. common

shareholders 464 (8) 456  661 (15) 646
Earnings per common share attributable to

Enbridge Inc. common shareholders 0.60 (0.01) 0.59  0.88 (0.02) 0.86
Diluted earnings per common share attributable

to Enbridge Inc. common shareholders 0.59 - 0.59  0.87 (0.02) 0.85

ENBRIDGE INC. THIRD QUARTER REPORT 2013 | 57

 Year ended
December 31, 2012

Year ended
December 31, 2011

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

 As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

(unaudited; millions of Canadian dollars,
except per share amounts)

Commodity sales 19,101 (607) 18,494  20,611 (237) 20,374
Transportation and other services revenues 4,295 (7) 4,288  4,536 (8) 4,528
Commodity costs 18,566 (607) 17,959  19,864 (237) 19,627
Depreciation and amortization 1,206 36 1,242  1,112 42 1,154
Income from equity investments 160 35 195  210 23 233
Income taxes expense (128) 1 (127)  (526) 6 (520)
Earnings 943 (7) 936  1,242 (21) 1,221
Earnings attributable to noncontrolling interests

and redeemable noncontrolling interests (228) (1) (229)  (409) 2 (407)
Earnings attributable to Enbridge Inc. 715 (8) 707  833 (19) 814
Earnings attributable to Enbridge Inc. common

shareholders 610 (8) 602  820 (19) 801
Earnings per common share attributable to

Enbridge Inc. common shareholders 0.79 (0.01) 0.78  1.09 (0.02) 1.07
Diluted earnings per common share attributable

to Enbridge Inc. common shareholders 0.78 (0.01) 0.77  1.08 (0.03) 1.05

   Year ended
December 31, 2010

 As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

(unaudited; millions of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)
Commodity sales   15,863 (132) 15,731
Transportation and other services revenues   3,843 (4) 3,839
Commodity costs   15,276 (132) 15,144
Depreciation and amortization   1,017 22 1,039
Income from equity investments   228 4 232
Income taxes expense   (227) 4 (223)
Earnings   781 (18) 763
Earnings attributable to noncontrolling interests and redeemable noncontrolling interests  170 4 174
Earnings attributable to Enbridge Inc.   951 (14) 937
Earnings attributable to Enbridge Inc. common shareholders   944 (14) 930
Earnings per common share attributable to Enbridge Inc. common shareholders  1.27 (0.01) 1.26
Diluted earnings per common share attributable to Enbridge Inc. common shareholders  1.26 (0.02) 1.24

In addition, the Company has downwardly revised both Commodity sales and Commodity costs by $120
million for the three months ended March 31, 2013 and $117 million and $237 million for the three and six
months ended June 30, 2013, respectively.

 As at December  31, 2012  As at December 31, 2011

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

 As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

(unaudited; millions of Canadian dollars)
Long-term investments 3,386 (211) 3,175  3,081 (248) 2,833
Deferred amounts and other assets 2,622 (161) 2,461  2,500 (116) 2,384
Deferred income tax liabilities 2,601 (118) 2,483  2,615 (116) 2,499
Retained earnings 3,464 (291) 3,173  3,926 (284) 3,642
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,799) 37 (1,762)  (1,532) 36 (1,496)

ENBRIDGE INC. THIRD QUARTER REPORT 2013 | 58

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

ADOPTION OF NEW STANDARDS
Balance Sheet Offsetting
Effective January 1, 2013, the Company adopted Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2011-11 and ASU
2013-01, which require enhanced disclosures on the effect or potential effect of netting arrangements on
an entity’s financial position. As the adoption of these updates impacted disclosure only, there was no
impact to the Company’s consolidated financial position for the current or prior periods presented.

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income